## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT & RURAL DEVELOPMENT (B) DEPARTMENT DISPUR:: GUWAHATI-6

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, 14-02-2024

No.DFA/516717/446377: Whereas it has been informed by the Superintendent of Police-cum-Officer In-Charge, ACB PS, Directorate of Vigilance & Anti-Corruption, Assam vide their Letter No: DGVA/RC/2024/893 dated 06-02-2024 that Md. Emtaz Mondal, i/c BDO, Fekamari Development Block and i/c Dy. Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, South Salmara, Mankachar, Hatsingimari was arrested on 05-02-2024 in connection with ACB PS Case No: 12/2024, for demanding bribe of Rs. 10,000/ and accepting bribe money amounting to Rs.8,000/-(Eight thousand) only from the complainant and was detained in custody beyond 48 hours;

As such, pending drawal of Departmental Proceeding and in exercise of powers conferred under Rule 6(1) of the Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964, Md. Emtaz Mondal, E.O. (Fishery) & I/c Dy. Chief Executive Officer, South Salmara Zilla Parishad, and I/c BDO, Fekamari Dev Block; is placed under suspension with effect from the date of his arrest i.e. 05.02.2024 until further orders.

The Officer shall be allowed subsistence allowance as per rules.

During the period of suspension, the headquarter of Md. Emtaz Mondal, if released from judicial custody, will be same as his last place of posting, subject to review if deemed necessary.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Assam,

## Signed by J B Ekka

Datimal \$4r402/20240/1 有: 48152 Panchayat & Rural Development Department

Memo No.DFA/516717/446377-A Copy to

Dated Dispur, 14-02-2024

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E) Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The Commissioner, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, Juripara, Panjabari, Ghy-37.
- 3. The District Commissioner, South Salmara-Mankachar.
- 4. The CEO, Zilla Parishad, South Salmara-Mankachar. He is requested to furnish draft charges, statement of allegation, list of documents and list of witness against Md. Emtaz Mondal, i/c BDO, Fekamari Development Block and i/c Dy. Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, South Salmara, Mankachar, Hatsingimari for initiating Departmental Proceedings at the earliest.

## 1/448397/2024

- 5. The Superintendent of Police, Directorate of Vigilance & Anti-Corruption, Assam cum Officer-in-Charge, ACB PS, Assam, Srimantapur, Guwahati-781032.
- 6. The Treasury Officer, South Salmara, Masnkachar.
- 7. The O.S.D. to the Hon'ble Minister, P&RD, Assam, Dispur.
- 8. P.S to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam for kind appraisal of Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department, Dispur.
- 9. Md. Emtaz Mondal,EO(Fishery)& i/c Dy CEO, South Salmara ZP & i/c BDO, Fekamari Development Block.

10. Departmental website.

By order etc.,

Signed by

Joint Secretary to the Ways to Assam Panchayat & Rpate Pession 22 Pession Panchayat & Pession Pession